

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE MIDDLE DISTRICT OF PENNSYLVANIA**

FRANCHESCA ROLON, on behalf of
herself and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiff,

v.

WYOMING MALL HIBACHI
RESTAURANT, INC., *et al.*,

Defendants.

Civil Action No.: 3:24-cv-00232-KM

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF'S UNOPPOSED MOTION TO PRELIMINARILY APPROVE
CLASS AND COLLECTIVE ACTION SETTLEMENT, CERTIFY THE
RULE 23 CLASS AND THE FLSA COLLECTIVE, APPOINT CLASS
COUNSEL, APPROVE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE, AND
SCHEDULE A FINAL APPROVAL HEARING**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
I. INTRODUCTION.....	1
II. BACKGROUND AND STATUS OF THE LITIGATION.....	3
III. SUMMARY OF THE TERMS OF THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT.....	4
A. THE PROPOSED RULE 23 CLASS AND FLSA COLLECTIVE.....	4
B. THE PROPOSED CLASS NOTICE.....	5
C. MONETARY TERMS.....	6
D. DISMISSAL AND RELEASE OF CLAIMS.....	9
E. PROPOSED SCHEDULE FOLLOWING PRELIMINARY APPROVAL.....	10
IV. ARGUMENT.....	10
A. THE SETTLEMENT SHOULD BE PRELIMINARILY APPROVED BY THE COURT.....	10
1. Standard for Approval of FLSA Settlements.....	11
2. Standard for Approval of Class Action Settlements.....	12
a. Complexity, Expense, And Likely Duration Of The Litigation.....	15
b. Reaction Of The Class To The Settlement.....	15
c. Stage Of The Proceedings And The Amount Of Discovery Completed.....	16
d. Risks Of Establishing Liability And Damages.....	16

e.	Risks Of Maintaining The Class Action Through The Trial.....	17
f.	Ability Of Defendants To Withstand A Greater Judgment.....	17
g.	Range of Reasonableness Of The Settlement Fund In Light Of The Best Possible Recovery And All The Attendant Risks Of Litigation.....	18
h.	The Permissive Factors Also Support Settlement.....	18
B.	THE COURT SHOULD CERTIFY THE PROPOSED CLASS FOR SETTLEMENT PURPOSES.....	16
1.	The Rule 23 Class Should Be Certified As Provided For In The Settlement Agreement.....	21
2.	Rule 23(a) Requirements Are Satisfied.....	21
a.	23(a)(1) - “Numerosity”.....	22
b.	Rule 23(a)(2) – “Commonality”.....	22
c.	Rule 23(a)(3) – “Typicality”.....	23
d.	Rule 23(a)(4) – “Adequacy”.....	24
e.	Rule 23(b) Requirements Are Satisfied Here.....	25
C.	FLSA COLLECTIVE MEMBERS ARE SIMILARLY SITUATED.....	26
D.	THE PROPOSED SETTLEMENT NOTICE TO THE CLASS SHOULD BE APPROVED.....	28
E.	CONNOLLY WELLS & GRAY, LLP, SHOULD BE APPOINTED AS CLASS COUNSEL.....	29
V.	CONCLUSION.....	30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Amchem Prods. Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997).....	25
<i>Austin v. Pennsylvania Dep’t of Corrs.</i> , 876 F. Supp. 1437 (E.D. Pa. 1995).....	15
<i>Baby Neal for & by Kanter v. Casey</i> , 43 F.3d 48 (3d Cir. Dec. 15, 1994).....	23
<i>Brown v. TrueBlue, Inc.</i> , No. 1:10-cv-00514, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 137349 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 24, 2013)	11
<i>Caddick v. Tasty Baking Co.</i> , No. 2:19-cv-02106-JDW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 206991 (E.D. Pa. Oct. 27, 2021)	29
<i>Casco v. Ponzios RD, Inc.</i> , No. 16-2084 (RBK), 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 73869 (D.N.J. Apr. 29, 2018)	21
<i>Clews v. Cty. of Schuylkill</i> , No. 3:17-CV-02233, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 194133 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 25, 2024)	11, 12
<i>Creed v. Benco Dental Supply Co.</i> , No. 3:12-CV-01571, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 132911 (M.D. Pa. Sep. 17, 2013)	17, 20
<i>Dewey v. Volkswagen Aktiengesellschaft</i> , 681 F.3d 170	24
<i>Ehrheart v. Verizon Wireless</i> , 609 F.3d 590 (3d Cir. 2010)	10
<i>Fein v. Ditech Fin., LLC</i> , No. 5:16-cv-00660, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 158479 (E.D. Pa. Sep. 26, 2017)	28

Gair v. Great Star Tools USA, Inc.,
 No. 4:21-CV-00976, 2023 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 163753 (M.D. Pa.
 Sep. 13, 2023)22

Gates v. Rohm & Haas Co.,
 248 F.R.D. 434 (E.D. Pa. 2008).....14

Gautreaux v. Pierce,
 690 F.2d 616 (7th Cir. 1982)14

In re Gen. Motors Corp. Pick-Up Truck Fuel Tank Prod. Liab. Litig.,
 55 F.3d 768 (3d Cir. 1995)14, 18

Girsh v. Jepson,
 521 F.2d 153 (3d Cir. 1975)13, 14

Harshbarger v. Penn Mut. Life Ins. Co.,
 No. 12-6172, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 209645 (E.D. Pa. Dec. 20,
 2017)17

In re Ikon Off. Sols., Inc. Sec. Litig.,
 209 F.R.D. 94 (E.D. Pa. 2002).....16

In re Janney Montgomery Scott LLC Fin. Consultant Litig.,
 No. 06-cv-3202, 2009 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 60790 (E.D. Pa. July 16,
 2009)27

Lawson v. Love's Travel Stops & Country Stores, Inc.,
 No. 1:17-CV-1266, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 33983 (M.D. Pa. Feb.
 24, 2021)13

Lynn’s Food Stores, Inc. v. U.S.,
 679 F.2d 1350 (11th Cir. 1982)11

In re NFL Players Concussion Injury Litig.,
 821 F.3d 410 (3d Cir. 2016)13, 18, 23, 26

Noye v. Yale Assocs.,
 No. 1:15-cv-02253, 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 138366 (M.D. Pa.
 Aug. 15, 2019)14

Owens v. Interstate Safety Serv.,
 No. 3:17-CV-0017, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 192247 (M.D. Pa. Nov. 21, 2017)18

In re Prudential Ins. Co. of Am. Sales Practices Litig.,
 148 F.3d 283 (3d Cir. 1998)13, 25

Ripley v. Sunoco, Inc.,
 287 F.R.D. 300 (E.D. Pa. June 26, 2012)24

Shabazz v. Colonial Park Care Ctr. LLC,
 No. 1:17-CV-445, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 201431 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 19, 2021)20

Soles v. Zartman Constr., Inc.,
 No. 4:13-cv-29, 2014 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 98181 (M.D. Pa. July 18, 2014)23, 24

Sullivan v. DB Investments, Inc.,
 667 F.3d 273 (3d Cir. 2011) (en banc)22

Tidwell v. YWCA of Greater Harrisburg,
 No. 1:22cv908, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 77116 (M.D. Pa. Apr. 29, 2024)27

In re Traffic Executive Association-Eastern Railroads,
 627 F.2d 631 (2d Cir. 1980)14

Villa v. Cargill Meat Sols. Corp.,
 No. 3:22-CV-1321, 2024 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 180090 (M.D. Pa. Oct. 2, 2024)21

Wal-Mart Stores, Inc. v. Dukes,
 564 U.S. 338 (2011).....22

In re Warfarin Sodium Antitrust Litig.,
 391 F.3d 516 (3d Cir. 2004)11

Wintjen v. Denny's, Inc.,
 No. 2:19-CV-00069-CCW, 2021 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 222676 (W.D. Pa. Nov. 18, 2021)21, 25, 26

Statutes

Fair Labor Standards Act of 1938, 29 U.S.C. §§ 201 *et seq**passim*
Pennsylvania Minimum Wage Act, 43 P.S. § 333.101 *et seq.**passim*
Pennsylvania Wage Payment Collection Law, 43 P.S. § 260.1 *et seq.*2, 3

Other Authorities

Fed. R. Civ. P. 23*passim*
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(a).....21, 22, 23, 24
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(b)21, 25
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(c).....28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e).....6, 12, 13, 28
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(g)29
